

No. 16-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EMPIRICAL
FOURTH AMENDMENT SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH O'ROURKE
SCHRUP *
JEFFREY T. GREEN
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063
s-schrup@law.
northwestern.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 14, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EMPIRICAL RESEARCH DEMONSTRATES THAT PEOPLE MAINTAIN AN EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THEIR HISTORICAL CELL SITE LOCATION INFORMATION	2
A. The Presumption Employed By The Court Below And Other Courts Of Appeals In Order To Invoke The Third Party Doctrine Is Belied By Statistical Evidence	2
B. Research Demonstrates That Most People Have An Expectation Of Privacy In Both Cell Site Location Information And GPS Location Information.....	4
II. THE DATA ARE DOCTRINALLY SIGNIFICANT IN THIS COURT'S FOURTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE.....	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	12
<i>Brandin v. State</i> , 669 So. 2d 280 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	12
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	12
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	10
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 75 N.E.3d 51 (Mass. App. Ct. 2017) (Wolohojian, J., dissenting)	12
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)	10, 11
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	12
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) (Harlan, J., concurring)	4
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	11, 14
<i>Love v. State</i> , NO. AP-77,024, 2016 WL 7131259 (Tex Ct. Crim. App. Dec. 7, 2016), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Apr. 12, 2017)	12, 13
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	10
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	11
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	10, 15
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	12

COURT DOCUMENT

Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007) (No. 06-8120)	12
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alisa Smith, Sean Madden & Robert P. Barton, <i>An Empirical Examination of Societal Expectations of Privacy in the Digital Age of GPS, Cell Phone Towers, & Drones</i> , 26 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 111 (2016).....	8, 9
Bernard Chao, Catherine S. Durso, Ian P. Farrell & Christopher T. Robertson, <i>Why Courts Fail to Protect Privacy: Race, Age, Bias, and Technology</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018)	7, 14
Chris Jay Hoofnagle & Jennifer M. Urban, <i>Alan Westin’s Privacy Homo Economicus</i> , 49 Wake Forest L. Rev. 261 (2014)	4, 5
Christine S. Scott-Hayward, Henry F. Fradella & Ryan G. Fischer, <i>Does Privacy Require Secrecy? Societal Expectations of Privacy in the Digital Age</i> , 43 Am. J. Crim. L. 19 (2015–2016).....	8, 9, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Privacy at Risk: The New Government Surveillance and the Fourth Amendment</i> (2007).....	14, 16
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Proportionality, Privacy, and Public Opinion: A Reply to Kerr and Swire</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1588 (2009–2010).....	13
Christopher Slobogin & Joseph E. Schumacher, <i>Reasonable Expectations of Privacy and Autonomy in Fourth Amendment Cases: An Empirical Look at “Understandings Recognized and Permitted by Society”</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 727 (1993).....	15
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Rediscovering Brandeis’s Right to Privacy</i> , 45 Brandeis L.J. 643 (2006–2007).....	14
Janice Nadler, <i>No Need to Shout: Bus Sweeps and the Psychology of Coercion</i> , 2002 Sup. Ct. Rev. 153 (2002)	13
Matthew B. Kugler & Lior Jacob Strahilevitz, <i>Actual Expectations of Privacy, Fourth Amendment Doctrine, and the Mosaic Theory</i> , 2015 Sup. Ct. Rev. 205 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Matthew B. Kugler & Lior Jacob Strahilevitz, <i>The Myth of Fourth Amendment Circularity</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2017).....	15
Matthew Tokson, <i>Knowledge and Fourth Amendment Privacy</i> , 111 Nw. U. L. Rev. 139 (2016).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Do We Need a New Fourth Amendment?</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 951 (2009).....	13
Pew Research Center, <i>Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era</i> (Nov. 12, 2014), http://www.pewinternet.org/files/2014/11/PI_PublicPerceptionsofPrivacy_111214.pdf	5
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Uncertain Protection of Privacy by the Supreme Court</i> , 1979 Sup. Ct. Rev. 173 (1979).....	14
Shari Seidman Diamond & David J. Franklyn, <i>Trademark Surveys: An Undulating Path</i> , 92 Tex. L. Rev. 2029 (2014).....	12
Yannis Bakos, Florencia Marotta-Wurgler & David R. Trossen, <i>Does Anyone Read the Fine Print? Consumer Attention to Standard-Form Contracts</i> , 43 J. Legal Stud. 1 (2014).....	4
